

# Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date:	10/18/2022	Effective Date:			
<b>Reference No.</b>	CR-121-2022	Chapter Number:			
Draft No.:	1	Public Hearing Date:			
Proposer(s):	Turner				
Sponsor(s):	Turner, Hawkins, Franklin and Medlock				
Item Title:	A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE CREATION OF THE MILL BRANCH				
	REVITALIZATION TAX CREDIT DISTRICT for the purpose of designating an				
	area within Princ	a within Prince George's County, Maryland (the "County") as a revitalization tax			
	credit district esta	lit district established pursuant to Section 10-235.03(c) of the Prince George's			
	County Code, as	inty Code, as amended (the "Code"), to be known as the "Mill Branch			
	Revitalization Ta	x Credit District"; providing for and determining various matters in			
	connection with t	he establishment of the Mill Branch Revitalization Tax Credit			
	District; and generally relating to the Mill Branch Revitalization Tax Credit District.				

Drafter:Leroy D. Maddox Jr., Legislative OfficerResource Personnel:Tomeka Bumbry, Chief of Staff/Legislative Aide, District 4

## **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:	
10/11/2022	County Council	introduced and referred	COW	
10/18/2022	Action Text:This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Turner, Hawkins, Franklin, andMedlock and referred to the Committee of the Whole.COWHeld in Committee			
	Action Text: A motion was made by Council Member Turner, seconded by Council Member Glaros, that this Resolution be Held in Committee. The motion carried by the following vote:			
	•	Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros, Ha ırroughs and Medlock	arrison, Ivey, Streeter, Taveras,	

### **AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:**

### BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

For the purpose of designating an area within Prince George's County, Maryland (the "County") as a revitalization tax credit district established pursuant to Section 10-235.03(c) of the Prince George's County Code, as amended (the "Code"), to be known as the "Mill Branch Revitalization Tax Credit

#### **CR-121-2022 (Draft 1)**

District"; providing for and determining various matters in connection with the establishment of the Mill Branch Revitalization Tax Credit District; and generally relating to the Mill Branch Revitalization Tax Credit District.

**Document(s):** R2022121, CR-121-2022 AIS, CR-121-2022 PAFI, CR-121-2022 Proposed Draft 2, CR-121-2022 Proposed Draft 2 Attachment A, CR-121-2022 Proposed Draft 2 Attachment B